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(b) the extent to which the amount was sufficient to meet their requirements; and

(c) whether the amount has been fully spent ?

Tuee DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anp
COOPERATION (Sar1 S. D. MIsrA) :
(a) and (b) Government of Mysore proposed an outlay ef Rs. 29.61 crores for State Plan Schemes including Advance Action ‘Schemes during the year 1964-65 and 1965-66 against which a sum of Rs.
2796 crores (including additional allocation) was allotted to them.

(c) The amount actually spent is estimated at Rs. 26.24 crores. This sum includes provisional figures of the amounts tpent during 1965-66.

InDiA TOURISM DEVELOPMENT

CORPORATION
*722. Dr. (Mrs.) MANGLADEVI
TALWAR : Will the Minister of TRANS-

PORT, AVIATION, SHIPPING AND TOURISM
be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 161 in the Rajya Sabha on the Ist August, 1966 and state :

(a) whether India Tourism Development Corporation Ltd. has since been established; and

(b) who are the Directors of the Corporation and what are their qualifications ?

Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT,
AVIATION, SHIPPING anp TOURISM
(Surt N. SanJiva REDDY) : (a)
No, Madam.

The mew Corporation will come into being on 1st October, 1966.

(b) The names of the Directors would be finalised before the Corporation actually comes into being.

SHIP-BUILDING INDUSTRY

*723. Smrt JAGANNATH PRASAD
PAHADIA: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT,  AVIATION,  SHIPPING  AND

TourisM be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the shipbuilding industry in the country is not adequate to cope with the present demand;
and

(b) if so, what is the present gap between the demand and supply of ships in terms of number and capacity ?

Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT,
AVIATION, SHIPPING anp TOURISM
(SHrt N. Sanjiva REeDpDY) (a)
Yes, Madam.

(b) As against the estimated demand of about 1.5 million GRT, besides the replacement of obsolete tonnage of about
0.2 million GRT, during the Fourth Plan period, indigenous production is expected to be about 0.2 million GRT. 1t is not possible to indicate the gap in terms of the number and capacity of ships.

CENTRAL WAREHOUSES

*724. Sur1 PABUBHAI M. CHINAI:
Will the Minister of FooD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND COOPERA-
TION be pleased to state :

(a) the number of warehouses set up by the Centre during 1965-66;

(b) the extent of their utilisation farmers and trade; and

by

(c) the number of warehouses proposed to be set up by the Centre in 1966-67 7

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THE
MINISTRY or FOOD, AGRICULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT anNp
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) 24 warehouses have been set up by the Central Warehousing Corporation during 1965-66.

(b) As on the 31st March, 1966 the utilization of the Central Warehousing Corporation accommodation was 4 per cent, by the farmers and 59 per cent. by the traders.

(¢) 2 warehouses are so far proposed to be set up by the Central Warehousing
Corporation during 1966-67.

